

No. 23-367

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,
PETITIONER,

v.

M. KATHLEEN MCKINNEY, REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF
REGION 15 OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

ARTHUR T. CARTER
LITTLER MENDELSON
*2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 1500
Dallas, TX 75201*

ALFRED JOHN HARPER, III
LITTLER MENDELSON
*1301 McKinney Street
Suite 1900
Houston, TX 77010*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. HARRIS
TYLER J. BECKER
NOAH C. McCULLOUGH*
EDWARD L. PICKUP
JOSHUA A. HANLEY†
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

* Admitted in the District of Columbia under an emergency examination waiver and practicing law under the supervision of D.C. Bar members pursuant to D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 46-A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Test Defies the Traditional Factors	3
A. The Sixth Circuit Applied None of the Four Factors	3
B. Courts Applying the Four Factors Conduct a Materially Different Inquiry.....	8
II. “Statutory Context” Does Not Compel Agency Deference	10
A. The Traditional Factors Translate Across Statutes	10
B. Section 10(j)’s Statutory Context Does Not Authorize Deference to the NLRB	14
1. The NLRA’s Text and Section 10(j)’s Function	14
2. The NLRA’s Purpose and Legislative History.....	16
3. The NLRB’s Administrative Processes	18
C. The Government’s Position Creates Untenable and Unequal Results.....	19
D. Deferring to the NLRB Imposes Unjustifiable Costs and Risks Skewing Other Statutory Schemes.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barnett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	14
<i>Ahearn v. Jackson Hosp. Corp.</i> , 351 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	14
<i>Chester v. Grane Healthcare Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Douds v. Loc. 294</i> , 75 F. Supp. 414 (N.D.N.Y. 1947)	17
<i>Everport Terminal Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 47 F.4th 782 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	14
<i>Fleischut v. Nixon Detroit Diesel, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 26 (6th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011)	3, 9
<i>FTC v. Consumer Def., LLC</i> , 926 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1943)	13
<i>Henderson v. Bluefield Hosp. Co., LLC</i> , 902 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	6
<i>Hooks v. Nexstar Broad., Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enft.</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	18
<i>Kinney v. IUOE, Loc. 150</i> , 994 F.2d 1271 (7th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	18

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Lineback v. Spurlino Materials, LLC</i> , 546 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Loc. 74, Carpenters Union v. NLRB</i> , 341 U.S. 707 (1951)	16
<i>McKinney v. S. Bakeries, LLC</i> , 786 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2015)	9, 14
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	3, 13
<i>Muffley v. Spartan Mining Co.</i> , 570 F.3d 534 (4th Cir. 2009)	7, 14
<i>Murphy v. NCRNC, LLC</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 542 (N.D.N.Y. 2020)	23
<i>NCRNC, LLC</i> , 372 NLRB No. 35 (2022).....	23
<i>New York v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 66 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Acker Indus.</i> , 460 F.2d 649 (10th Cir. 1972)	16
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	5
<i>Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, L.P.</i> , 625 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Overstreet v. Gunderson Rail Servs., LLC</i> , 587 F. App'x 379 (9th Cir. 2014)	7, 9
<i>Sharp v. Parents in Cmty. Action, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 1999)	9, 14
<i>Starbucks Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 3254440 (ALJ May 4, 2023).....	20
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	11
<i>United States v. Askins & Miller Orthopaedics</i> , <i>P.A.</i> , 924 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>United States v. Bacaner</i> , 2021 WL 3508135 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 3, 2021)	12-13

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 310 U.S. 16 (1940)	11
<i>United States v. First Nat’l City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965)	13
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	10, 12-13
<i>United Steelworkers v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 39 (1959)	11
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed’n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937)	12
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	11
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	1-3, 6-8, 12, 19, 23-24
Statutes:	
21 U.S.C. § 843	12
29 U.S.C.	
§ 151	14
§ 158	14
§ 160(c)	14
§ 160(e)	16
§ 160(f)	16
§ 160(j)	1-6, 9-10, 14-23
§ 160(l)	5, 17
Other Authorities:	
Memorandum from Jennifer A. Abruzzo, NLRB General Counsel, to Regional Directors (Feb. 1, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/bdnjvs44	22
NLRB, <i>10(j) Injunctions</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yu3s5s3f	10, 21, 23

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
NLRB Off. of the Gen. Couns., Section 10(j) Manual, (Feb. 2014), https://tinyurl.com/5fnhsvpk	4, 6, 18
NLRB, <i>Section 10(j) Injunctions - Litigation Success Rate Report</i> , https://tinyurl.com/3swtde57	9
TRO Hearing Tr., <i>Overstreet v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , No. 22-cv-00676 (D. Ariz. June 8, 2022)	20
11 Charles Allen Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948.3 (3d ed. updated Apr. 2023).....	4
